
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
AGENDA 

 
Page 1 of 4 

 

THURSDAY 15 OCTOBER 2020 AT 6.30 PM 
MICROSOFT TEAMS - MICROSOFT TEAMS 

 

This meeting of the Development Management Committee will be held 
remotely via the Microsoft Teams application. 

 
Should any members of the public wish to join this meeting, please contact the 

Assistant Director (Corporate & Contracted Services) at 
member.support@dacorum.gov.uk by 5pm on Wednesday 14th October 

 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Guest (Chairman) 
Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe (Vice-
Chairman) 
Councillor Beauchamp 
Councillor Durrant 
Councillor Hobson 
Councillor Maddern 
Councillor McDowell 
 

Councillor Oguchi 
Councillor Riddick 
Councillor R Sutton 
Councillor Uttley 
Councillor Woolner 
Councillor Tindall 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support or 01442 228209 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES   
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting (these are circulated separately) 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:member.support@dacorum.gov.uk


 
Page 2 of 4 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest 
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 

attends 
a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered - 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest  

becomes apparent and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a 

personal 

interest which is also prejudicial 

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw  
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation. 

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is 
not registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 

 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in 
Part 2 of the Code of Conduct For Members 

 
[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 

declared they 
should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the meeting]  
 
It is requested that Members declare their interest at the beginning of the relevant 
agenda item and it will be noted by the Committee Clerk for inclusion in the minutes.  
 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 



 
Page 3 of 4 

 

 An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to public participation. 

 

Time per 
speaker 

Total Time Available How to let us 
know 

When we need to know by 

3 minutes 

Where more than 1 person 
wishes to speak on a planning 
application, the shared time is 
increased from 3 minutes to 5 
minutes. 

In writing or by 
phone 

5pm the day before the 
meeting.  

 
You need to inform the council in advance if you wish to speak by contacting Member 
Support on Tel: 01442 228209 or by email: Member.support@dacorum.gov.uk 
 
The Development Management Committee will finish at 10.30pm and any unheard 
applications will be deferred to the next meeting.  
 
There are limits on how much of each meeting can be taken up with people having their 
say and how long each person can speak for.  The permitted times are specified in the 
table above and are allocated for each of the following on a 'first come, first served 
basis': 
 

 Town/Parish Council and Neighbourhood Associations; 

 Objectors to an application; 

 Supporters of the application. 
 
Every person must, when invited to do so, address their statement or question to the 
Chairman of the Committee. 

 
Every person must after making a statement or asking a question take their seat to 
listen to the reply or if they wish join the public for the rest of the meeting or leave the 
meeting. 

The questioner may not ask the same or a similar question within a six month period 
except for the following circumstances: 

 
(a) deferred planning applications which have foregone a significant or material 

change since originally being considered 
 
(b) resubmitted planning applications which have foregone a significant or 

material change 
 
(c) any issues which are resubmitted to Committee in view of further facts or 

information to be considered. 
 
At a meeting of the Development Management Committee, a person, or their 
representative, may speak on a particular planning application, provided that it is on the 
agenda to be considered at the meeting. 
 
Please note: If an application is recommended for approval, only objectors can invoke 
public speaking and then supporters will have the right to reply. Applicants can only 
invoke speaking rights where the application recommended for refusal. 
 

5. INDEX TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS   
 

mailto:Member.support@dacorum.gov.uk


 
Page 4 of 4 

 

 (a) 20/01235/MFA - ARTIFICIAL GAMES PITCH/ MULTI USE GAMES AREA 
WITH FENCING AND FLOODLIGHTING - Berkhamsted Hockey Club Tring 
Road Tring Hertfordshire HP23 5RF  (Pages 5 - 187) 

 

 (b) 20/01866/FUL - DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING DWELLING AND THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF FIVE DWELLINGS - 16 Park Road, Hemel Hempstead, 
Hertfordshire  (Pages 188 - 247) 

 

 (c) 20/01667/FUL - DEMOLITION OF 4 SINGLE STORY BARNS CURRENTLY 
USED AS DWELLING. ERECTION OF A  LOW CARBON 1.5 STOREY 4 BED 
FAMILY HOME, ANNEX AND GARAGE. -Greenings Farm Stocks Road Aldbury 
Tring Hertfordshire HP23 5RX  (Pages 248 - 270) 

 

 (d) 4/02109/19/FUL - SITE FENCING AND HARDSTANDING (RETROSPECTIVE) 
Land Off Pipers Hill/ Church Meadow Pipers Hill Great Gaddesden  (Pages 271 
- 319) 

 

 (e) 20/02050/FHA - REAR EXTENSION, HIP TO GABLE ROOF EXTENSION 
WITH NEW DORMER. NEW 2 STOREY SIDE EXTENSION. REPLACEMENT 
WINDOWS - 10 Bunkers Lane Hemel Hempstead Hertfordshire HP3 8AX  
(Pages 320 - 334) 

 

 (f) 20/02549/FHA - TWO STOREY SIDE/REAR EXTENSION WITH A SINGLE 
STOREY REAR EXTENSION AND FRONT PORCH (AMENDED SCHEME) 24 
Finch Road Berkhamsted Hertfordshire HP4 3LH  (Pages 335 - 344) 

 

6. QUARTERLY ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Pages 345 - 360) 
 

 
 



ITEM NUMBER: 5a 
 

20/01235/MFA Artificial Games Pitch/ Multi Use Games Area with Fencing and 
floodlighting 

Site Address: Berkhamsted Hockey Club Tring Road Tring Hertfordshire HP23 
5RF  

Applicant/Agent: Mr Nicholas Burles Mr Nick Burles 

Case Officer: Nigel Gibbs 

Parish/Ward: Northchurch Parish Council Northchurch 

Referral to Committee: Recommendation is contrary to view of Northchurch Parish 
Council 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION  
 
That planning permission be REFUSED. 
 
2. SUMMARY 
 
2.1 The site is located in the Green Belt and Chilterns Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
within the countryside. This location is identified through Dacorum Core Strategy’s 
Settlement Hierarchy as an ‘Area of Development Restraint’, which is a ‘least sustainable 
area’ within the Borough where significant environmental constraints are applicable. Policy 
CS1 of Dacorum Core Strategy (Distribution of Development) applies this approach in the 
assessment of new development. The policy expects that the rural character of the Borough 
will be conserved and that development that is compatible with the policies protecting and 
enhancing the Green Belt and AONB will be supported. This approach to restraint is 
reinforced through Core Strategy’s Countryside Place Strategy Local Objectives, especially 
the AONB. 
 
2.2 The proposal would provide an additional inclusive community based sports facility 
which the Club considers is essential for its future and that of hockey in Dacorum with many 
sporting benefits for the Borough. This would be in accordance with the National Plan
[...]
f paraphernalia associated with the hockey club and for 
the burning of rubbish. It is not currently used for car parking. This 
area could not be used as an all-weather, daily use car parking 
facility unless a hard surface is created.  
There is an area indicated as car parking which is actually shown 
to be on the playing field itself. Whereas this has very 
occasionally been the case it is hardly suitable for all year round, 
high usage car parking without replacing the grass with some 
form of hardstanding which surely would require planning 
permission/a change of use application?  
The car park is often already in use early evenings by the people 

Page 88



attending the dance club held at the clubhouse, thereby reducing 
the number of spaces available to support the proposed 
application. As such the application represents a significant 
intensification of use that will have adverse effects upon local 
residents nearby.  
  
Areas of parked cars are shown in two areas in the second field 
closest to the houses. There is an area of parking evident in the 
photograph at the top of the second field. This field is not only 
Green Belt, AONB but forms part of the Scheduled Ancient 
Monument area. This rough car park was recently created by 
unlawful development within the Scheduled Ancient Monument 
area for lease by BHHHC to Specialist Cars, Tring (BMW & Mini) 
for parking. However, I have had sight of an email from Dacorum 
Borough Council Enforcement Team that appears to confirm that 
car parking should not be taking place at this development and 
that Historic England have responded and in communication with 
BHHHC.   
  
Extract from the email - " I can confirm that on the 16th May 2019, 
Historic England sent communication to the owners of the land, 
advising them of the next required steps. This includes 
remediation works to remove the stakes, with trial pits to be 
excavated around the site to ensure that the stakes have not 
already impacted any archa
[...]
r 
round by many will play its part in this. 
 

11 Hall Park  
Berkhamsted  
Hertfordshire  
HP4 2NU 

There is general lack of artificial sports pitches in Dacorum, but 
particularly for hockey. Only one pitch is available in Dacorum, at 
Tring School - and this is in poor state. Hockey is a sport for all 
ages and deserves to have provision for play close to where 
people live. 
 

Shootersway Farm  
Shootersway  
Berkhamsted  
Hertfordshire  
HP4 3TY 

I support this project on the basis that very few artificial sports 
surfaces exist in the general area, something I know is much in 
need. With the possible loss of the facility at Halton, makes this 
even more important. The surface must be able to be used as 
much as possible and by as many groups as possible throughout 
the year, day and evening.  
  
Will encourage more youngsters and others of all ages into sport, 
something which has been established as very beneficial both 
physically and mentally. Although no-doubt a large investment by 
the club, will bring long term income which will keep a valuable 
part of the community going for many a year.  
  
Regard s 
 

43 The Warren  
Chesham  
HP5 2RX 

I totally support this application for AstroTurf at the Hockey Club. 
It will benefit the club and all who are members and everyone 
who use the facility. Much needed for the Club and for the 
community as a whole. 
 

82 Cell Barnes Lane
  
St Albans  
AL1 5QJ 

I believe approving the build of a hockey pitch in Berkhamstead 
would enrichen the local community in multiple ways:  
1) facilitates community social cohesion and diversity   
2) contributes to positive mental health through collective 
enjoyment  
3) teaches people young and old the principles of team work, 
respect, commitment and responsibility  
4) encourages an active lifestyle; reducing health problems in the 
area 
 

St Osyth, Chesham 
Road  
Ashley Green  
Chesham  
HP5 3PJ 

This application should be approved as it will significantly add 
[...]
ing permission, they park the length of 

the BOAT. Hence the levels and locations of car 

parking included in the planning application are 

Page 186



inadequate as they ignore this. This parking on the 

BOAT restricts its width and will exacerbate the 

entry and exit problems discussed in point 2 above. 

 

Additional comment - October 2020 

The photo below shows the cars from Stratstone 

parked at Cow Roast at 8am on Friday 2nd October. 

There is no one using the field at this time - all of this 

is the commercial parking from Stratstone which 

continues to use both the grass verge of the BOAT 

and the car park that was built without planning 

permission. 

 

(picture supplied to planning officer and available on 

request) 

 

We would ask Dacorum Borough Council to 

consider these points when considering this 

application.  

Supporting sporting activities are important but this 

is the wrong location for such an intrusive and highly 

used facility. 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 187



 
 
ITEM NUMBER: 5b 
 

20/01866/FUL Demolition of the existing dwelling and the construction of five 
dwellings 
 

Site Address: 16 Park Road, Hemel Hempstead, Hertfordshire 
 

Applicant/Agent: Mr R Added 
 

Case Officer: Robert Freeman 

Parish/Ward: N/a  Boxmoor 

Referral to Committee: The application has been referred to the Development 
Management Committee at the request of Councillor Uttley. 
Councillor Uttley is of the opinion that the application should be 
rejected on the given its harm to the street scene, loss of amenity 
for residents and lack of amenity space for future occupants. 
Councillor Uttley’s comments are reported in full within Appendix 
A 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION – That planning permission be GRANTED. 
 
2. SUMMARY 
 
2.1  The proposals are considered to result in a high quality residential scheme for the site and 

would make a valuable contribution to the overall supply of new homes in accordance with 
Policies CS11, CS12 and CS17 of the Core Strategy. 

 
2.2 The proposals are not considered to be harmful to the appearance of the area in which 

they would be located nor would they result in significant harm to the amenities of 
neighbouring properties. As such the proposals would be in broad accordance with Policies 
CS11 and CS12 of the Core Strategy and Saved Appendix 3 of the Local Plan 1991-2011 

 
2.3 The proposals would incorporate sufficient, safe and convenient measures for access in 

accordance with Policies CS8 and CS12 of the Core Strategy and Saved Appendix 5 of the 
Local Plan 1991-2011.  

 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1  The site is located within the urban area of Hemel Hempstead. It is located at the corner of 

Park Road and Vicarage Close and comprises a large detached dwelling and its curtilage. 
The application site also extends to a semi-circular area of hard standing immediately to 
the rear of the residential curtilage.  

 
3.2 The majority of Vicarage Close comprises terraced properties with the exception of 

numbers 2, 4 and 6 on the northern side. These properties are generally constructed of 
brick featuring tile hanging or cladding at first floor level. The existing house, 16 Park Road 
comprise a four bedroom detached dwelling. The property and off-street parking are 
located at the eastern end of the application site, with access from Park Road.  

 
3.3 The site is sloping up from the eastern side (Park Road) towards the rear and west of the 

site (Vicarage Close) resulting in a level change of approximately 3.9m  
 

Page 188

Agenda Item 5b



4.  PROPOSAL 
 
4.1  The proposals involve the demolition of the existing dwelling and the construction of 4 x 2 

bedroom units and 1 x 3 bedroom. These houses are designed as a contemporary terrace 
of small two storey houses stepped up the hill at Vicarage Close. 

 
4.2 The dwellings would be constructed from red brickwork with the first floor and roofs 

proposed in a red clay tile. First floor terraces would be
[...]
onded to the challenging issues of amenity and 

neighbouring impact to ensure that a satisfactory approach to the provision of new 
dwellings is achieved in this scheme. 

Page 190



 
8.9 The proposals seek to establish a terrace of residential units stepping up Vicarage Close 

and reflecting the terraced form and limited separation between units in the Cotterells, 
Heath Brow, Park Road and Vicarage Close in the wider neighbourhood to the site. In view 
of its terraced form the scheme will significantly increase the overall density of 
development upon the application site to approximately 83 dwellings per hectare. Although 
this is more than the 57 dwellings per hectare for the terraced units in 1-19 (odd) Vicarage 
Close, it presents a similar number of dwellings to the street for the extent of street 
frontage.   

 
8.10 The form of the terrace provides continuous accommodation at first floor level with the 

incorporation of additional walled amenity spaces above car ports and seeks to reflect the 
treatment of terraced and detached units in Vicarage Close through the choice of materials 
and detailing.  

 
8.11 The design of the terrace incorporates strategically placed amenity areas at first floor level 

reducing the overall bulk and massing of the development and recessed from the rear 
elevations to provide both visual relief and allow light to neighbouring properties in Park 
Road.  

 
8.12 The resulting terrace is considered to be appropriate in terms of its design, bulk, scale and 

use of materials and as such is considered to be an acceptable form of residential 
development in accordance with Policies CS10, CS11 and CS12 of the Core Strategy and 
Saved Appendix 3 of the Local Plan 1991-2011 

 
8.13 In terms of site coverage and layout, the scheme is set back sufficient distance from the 

edge of the highway to allow sufficient space to allow vehicles to enter car ports and 
parking spaces between residential units. It utilises the area above
[...]
of 
openness. 
 
Again, this would have a detrimental impact on the character and 
appearance of the street and would harm the visual amenity of the 
area. 
 
In view of the above, the proposed development would fail to integrate 
with the existing pattern and spacing of development in the area. It 
would have a detrimental impact on both the Park Road and Vicarage 
Road street scene and would harm the visual amenity of the area 
generally. The proposal is therefore contrary to Appendix 3 of the 
Local Plan, Policy CS12 of the Core Strategy, and the relevant 

Page 217



provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 
 
Poor standard of environment for future occupiers 
 
In our view, the proposed development would fail to provide future 
occupiers with an acceptable standard of environment. 
 
The Government’s Technical Housing Standards – Nationally 
Described Space Standard, published in March 2015, states single 
bedrooms should be a minimum of 7.5 square metres.  
 
Bedroom 3 in house 5 looks very small and could be below the above 
standard. We request that the Council investigate this matter as part of 
their assessment. Furthermore, double bedrooms must be a minimum 
of 11.5 square metres. The proposed second bedrooms in houses 1 to 
4 also look small and could be below the above standard. We ask that 
the Council investigate this. 
 
In addition, bedroom 2 in house 2 would be served by roof-lights only, 
providing a very poor standard of environment internally, with minimal 
outlook. 
 
As noted earlier, the proposed rear gardens would also be very small 
and dominated by the proposed buildings. As such, they would not 
provide future occupiers with a good standard of amenity. 
 
The proposed ground floor openings and gardens at the back of 
houses 2 and 3 would be overlooked by the first-floor rear facing 
windows at 18 Park Road, providing future occupiers of these units 
with an unacceptable level of privacy. 
 
In addition, the ground flo
[...]
a children's play area on land all 
residents believed to be council owned land (particularly as the land 
has always been maintained by the local council) is wholly unjust and 

Page 246



against all planning legislation. 
 
In addition and lastly there is according to the Close "Title Deeds" a 
right of way which exists across this piece of land, and this can only 
be from the footpath adjacent to the existing 16 Park Road fence, 
across the semi-circle piece of land to the footpath at the bottom of the 
close by Nr1 Vicarage Close. Clearly a right of way for pedestrian 
access cannot be built across. Equally a change of land use needs to 
comply with certain planning restrictions, and this proposed 
development fails to comply with any such restrictions. 
 
We believe that taking into consideration all of the foregoing, along 
with the other complaints registered by all local residents coupled with 
the support provided by both local councillors and our Local Member 
of Parliament, it can only be viewed that this proposed development 
fails to comply with any local planning conditions, local authority 
planning requirements, social or environmental considerations and 
should be rejected as it is unjust and non-compliant with all local 
planning requirements in every respect. 
 

 

Page 247



ITEM NUMBER: 5c 
 

20/01667/FUL Demolition of 4 single story barns currently used as dwelling. 
Erection of a  low carbon 1.5 storey 4 bed family home, annex and 
garage. 

Site Address: Greenings Farm Stocks Road Aldbury Tring Hertfordshire HP23 
5RX 

Applicant/Agent: Mr Simon Booth Mr David Kirkland 

Case Officer: Colin Lecart 

Parish/Ward: Aldbury Parish Council Aldbury & Wigginton 

Referral to Committee: Objection received from Parish Council 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION  
 
That planning permission be GRANTED 
 
2. SUMMARY 
 
2.1 The Site is Located in the Rural Area and Chiltern Hills of Outstanding Natural Beauty. The 
applicant has submitted information which establ
[...]
most 
attractive areas in dacorum and it is stated that it is Very important to 
maintain the Sylvan aspect of this place. ! Why would planning go 
against their own studies and grant planning for industrial fencing in this 
protected area of outstanding natural beauty?  
  
Please do not pay lip servise to the 1990 planning act section 71 but 
inforce it and enhance our natural beauty not put a blot on our area by 
allowing Bishops fencing to stay.   

Page 318



  
I would also like to state that I dont think anyone in the area have very 
seen green waste removed from the area. 
 

 
 

Page 319



ITEM NUMBER: 5e 
 

20/02050/FHA Rear extension, hip to gable roof extension with new dormer. New 
2 storey side extension. Replacement windows. 
 

Site Address: 10 Bunkers Lane Hemel Hempstead Hertfordshire HP3 8AX   

Applicant/Agent:  John Dworakowski  Aurore Baulier 

Case Officer: James Gardner 

Parish/Ward: Nash Mills Parish Council Nash Mills 

Referral to Committee:  

 
1. RECOMMENDATION  
 
That planning permission be GRANTED. 
 
2. SUMMARY 
 
2.1 In accordance with Policy CS4 of the Dacorum Core Strategy, the principle of residential 
development is acceptable in this area.  
 
The proposal includes some contemporary features, but the design is nonetheless considered to be 
sympathetic to the character and appearance of the area, thereby according with Policies CS11 and 
CS12 of the Dacorum Core Strategy. There  
 
Residential Amenity of neighbouring dwellings would not be harmed as a result of the proposed 
development. It follows, therefore, that the development would accord with Policy CS12 of the 
Dacorum Core Strategy and Appendix 3 of the Dacorum Local Plan.  
 
Parking arrangements would be improved and it is considered that sufficient parking would be 
provided, in accordance with Policy CS12 of the Dacorum Core Strategy.  
 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1  The application site is located on the northern side of Bunkers Lane, Hemel Hempstead, 
proximat
[...]
es on front drive with a spillover into Chambersbury Lane 
(as already observed by all their construction staff blocking the 
pavement at the bottom of Chambersbury Lane)  
Hope was that additional parking in the rear via the access they have 
already installed might be in the plan but clearly it is not.  
If this plan goes ahead the desire for double yellow lines on the corner 
of Chambersbury's would be desirable as the local community already 
cause pavement parking issues on what is a dangerous blind bend for 
pedestrians, buggies and wheelchairs as they block the pavement. 
 

 
 

Page 334



ITEM NUMBER: 5f 
 

20/02549/FHA Two storey side/rear extension with a single storey rear extension 
and front porch (amended scheme) 

Site Address: 24 Finch Road Berkhamsted Hertfordshire HP4 3LH   

Applicant/Agent:  Anneke Laux  Chris Hlaing 

Case Officer: Natasha Vernal 

Parish/Ward: Berkhamsted Town Council Berkhamsted West 

Referral to Committee: Contrary view of Berkhamsted Town Council 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION  
 
1.1 That planning permission be granted with conditions.  
 
2. SUMMARY 
 
2.1 The principle of residential development in this location is acceptable. The proposed two storey 
side extension with a single storey rear extension and a single storey front extension will integrate 
with the existing dwelling and surrounding area by virtue of its sympathetic design and scale. Whilst 
visible from the surrounding area, the proposal will not detrimentally impact upon the living 
conditions of surrounding properties nor will it impact upon local parking provision.   
 
2.2 The proposal is therefore in accordance with Saved Appendices 3 and 5 of the Dacorum Local 
Plan (2004), Policies CS4, CS10, CS11 and CS12 of the Core Strategy (2013), the NPPF (2019) 
and the Durrants (BCA16) Residential Character Appraisal Supplementary Planning Guidance 
(2004). 
 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 The site is occupied by a two storey detached dwelling located on the south side 
[...]

this residential 
address. Following a 
site visit, further 
action is being 
considered. 

56 E/20/00249/
LBG 

57 St Johns Road, 
Hemel Hempstead 

Installation of UPVC 
windows in listed 
building. 

25 Sep 20 27 Oct 20 27 Oct 23    A listed building 
enforcement notice 
was issued in 
respect of a 
residential property 
which had UPVC 
windows and doors 
installed without 
listed building 
consent. 

57 E/20/00101/
NPP 

121 High Street, 
Markyate 

Installation of 
extraction system 
and flue on listed 
building. 

05 Oct 20 02 Nov 20 02 March 21    A listed building 
enforcement notice 
was issued in 
respect of an 
extraction system 
and flue which was 
installed on the flat 
roof part of this listed 
building, without 
consent. 

 

P
age 360


	Agenda
	5a 20/01235/MFA - ARTIFICIAL GAMES PITCH/ MULTI USE GAMES AREA WITH FENCING AND FLOODLIGHTING - Berkhamsted Hockey Club Tring Road Tring Hertfordshire HP23 5RF
	5b 20/01866/FUL - DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING DWELLING AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF FIVE DWELLINGS - 16 Park Road, Hemel Hempstead, Hertfordshire
	5c 20/01667/FUL - DEMOLITION OF 4 SINGLE STORY BARNS CURRENTLY USED AS DWELLING. ERECTION OF A  LOW CARBON 1.5 STOREY 4 BED FAMILY HOME, ANNEX AND GARAGE. -Greenings Farm Stocks Road Aldbury Tring Hertfordshire HP23 5RX
	5d 4/02109/19/FUL - SITE FENCING AND HARDSTANDING (RETROSPECTIVE) Land Off Pipers Hill/ Church Meadow Pipers Hill Great Gaddesden
	5e 20/02050/FHA - REAR EXTENSION, HIP TO GABLE ROOF EXTENSION WITH NEW DORMER. NEW 2 STOREY SIDE EXTENSION. REPLACEMENT WINDOWS - 10 Bunkers Lane Hemel Hempstead Hertfordshire HP3 8AX
	5f 20/02549/FHA - TWO STOREY SIDE/REAR EXTENSION WITH A SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION AND FRONT PORCH (AMENDED SCHEME) 24 Finch Road Berkhamsted Hertfordshire HP4 3LH
	6 Quarterly enforcement report



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

************************************************************************************************** 
 
DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 
15 OCTOBER 2020 
 
************************************************************************************************** 
 
Present: 
 
MEMBERS: 
 
Councillor Guest (Chairman) Councillors, C Wyatt-Lowe (Vice-Chairman), 
Beauchamp, Durrant, Hobson, Maddern, McDowell, Oguchi, Riddick, R Sutton, Uttley, 
Woolner and Tindall 
 
Councillor  also attended 
 
OFFICERS: 
 
Hutton (Legal Governance Team Leader (Planning and Property)), Fowell (Corporate 
& Democratic Support Officer), R Freeman (Lead Planning Officer), Gardner (Planning 
Officer), N Gibbs (Lead Planning Officer), Lecart, Miller (Planning Trainee), Vernal 
(Trainee Planning Officer) and S Whelan (Group Manager - Development 
Management and Planning) 
 
The meeting began at 6.30 pm 
 
 
1   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 September were confirmed by the Members 
present. 
Hard-copy minutes will be signed by the Chair when restrictions are lifted. 
 
2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
It was noted that Cllr Maddern would be joining the meeting late.  Cllr Maddern joined 
the meeting at 7.36pm. 
Cllr Oguchi joined the meeting at 7.48pm. 
 
3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Guest asked Members to remember to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary 
or other Interests at the beginning of the relevant planning application 
 
4   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
Councillor Guest advised that members of public have registered to speak at this 
meeting and reminded any members of the public viewing the meeting about the rules 
of doing so. 
 
5   20/01235/MFA - ARTIFICIAL GAMES PITCH/ MULTI USE GAMES AREA 



2 
 

WITH FENCING AND FLOODLIGHTING - BERKHAMSTED HOCKEY CLUB 
TRING ROAD TRING HERTFORDSHIRE HP23 5RF 
 

Cllr Guest declared a personal interest, in that Nick Burls approached the Cllr 
prior to submission of application with an invitation to attend a site visit.  Cllr 
Guest referred Nick Burls to SWhelan.  Cllr Guest further declared that Nick 
Burls contacted her by telephone today and she confirmed that she would 
consider all discussions and comes to this item with an open mind.   
Cllr McDowell declared a personal interest in that he sits on the board for the 
Chilterns AONB. 
 
The Case Officer, Nigel Gibbs, introduced the report to Members 
Nick Burles & Nick Cave spoke in objection to the officer recommendation 
Parish Councillor J Clarke spoke in objection of the officer recommendation. 
Ward Councillor Lara Pringle spoke in objection of the officer recommendation. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor McDowell and seconded by Councillor Riddick that the 
application be refused. 
 
Vote: 
 
For:      1          against:           9          Abstained:       1 
 
It was then proposed by Councillor Hobson and seconded by Councillor Wyatt Lowe 
that the application be delegated with a view to approval with the delegation of final 
conditions to the Group Manager, Development Management & Planning, for the 
following reason: 
 
The development would provide a required sports facility for Berkhamsted and Hemel 
Hempstead Hockey Club and for the community. These very special circumstances 
outweigh the development’s harm to both the Green Belt and to the Chilterns Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty. 
 
Vote: 
 
For:       8         against:             1        Abstained:       2 
 
Resolved: That planning permission be DELEGATED WITH A VIEW TO APPROVAL, 
with the delegation of final conditions to the Group Manager, Development 
Management & Planning 
 
6   20/01866/FUL - DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING DWELLING AND THE 

CONSTRUCTION OF FIVE DWELLINGS - 16 PARK ROAD, HEMEL 
HEMPSTEAD, HERTFORDSHIRE 
 

Cllr Uttley declared an interest and advised that she would be speaking as Ward 
Councillor in objection of this application and will therefore not be taking part in the 
discussion or voting on this item. 
 
The Case Officer, Robert Freeman, introduced the report to Members.  
 
Neil Burton & Kris Goodwin spoke in objection of the application. 
Ward Councillor Liz Uttley spoke in objection of the application. 
Paul Thomas spoke in support of the application. 



3 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Riddick and seconded by Councillor Wyatt Lowe that the 
application be approved. 
 
Vote: 
 
For:    1  against:  10        Abstained:  1 
 
It was then proposed by Councillor Beauchamp and seconded by Councillor Hobson 
that the application be refused on grounds of CS11a,b & c and CS12c. 
 
Vote: 
 
For:      against:  10        Abstained:  2 
 
 
Resolved: That planning permission REFUSAL on the grounds that; The proposed 
development in view of its design, site coverage, layout, scale, height, bulk and 
inadequate amenity space would result in a cramped, overbearing and incongruous 
form of development detrimental to the character and appearance of the street and the 
wider area in which it is located and harmful to the amenity of neighbouring properties. 
As such the proposals would be contrary to Policies CS11 and CS12 of the Core 
Strategy and Saved Appendix 3 of the Local Plan 1991-2011 
 
7   20/01667/FUL - DEMOLITION OF 4 SINGLE STORY BARNS CURRENTLY 

USED AS DWELLING. ERECTION OF A  LOW CARBON 1.5 STOREY 4 
BED FAMILY HOME, ANNEX AND GARAGE. -GREENINGS FARM 
STOCKS ROAD ALDBURY TRING HERTFORDSHIRE HP23 5RX 
 

The Case Officer, Colin Lecart, introduced the report to Members. 
 
Stuart Rouse spoke in objection of the application. 
Simon Booth spoke in support of the application. 
It was proposed by Councillor Riddick and seconded by Councillor Durrant that the 
application be approved. 
 
Vote: 
 
For:     9 against:  0     Abstained:  2 
 
 
Resolved: That planning permission GRANTED 
 
8   4/02109/19/FUL - SITE FENCING AND HARDSTANDING 

(RETROSPECTIVE) LAND OFF PIPERS HILL/ CHURCH MEADOW PIPERS 
HILL GREAT GADDESDEN 
 

The Case Officer, Jane Miller, introduced the report to Members. 
 
James Milne spoke in objection of the application. 
It was proposed by Councillor Wyatt Lowe and seconded by Councillor Uttley that the 
application be approved. 
 
Vote: 
 
For:   0   against:  9        Abstained: 4 



4 
 

 
It was then proposed by Councillor Beauchamp and seconded by Councillor McDowell 
that the application be refused on grounds of CS11b, CS12g 4, 5 & 6. 
 
Vote: 
 
For:   9   against: 0         Abstained: 4 
 
Resolved: That planning permission REFUSED on the following grounds;  
By reason of its scale, height and use of materials the fencing would appear an 
intrusive feature, failing to integrate with the streetscape character. The development 
would therefore be contrary to Policies CS11 and CS12 of the Core Strategy (2013) 
 
9   20/02050/FHA - REAR EXTENSION, HIP TO GABLE ROOF EXTENSION 

WITH NEW DORMER. NEW 2 STOREY SIDE EXTENSION. 
REPLACEMENT WINDOWS - 10 BUNKERS LANE HEMEL HEMPSTEAD 
HERTFORDSHIRE HP3 8AX 
 

The Case Officer, James Gardner, introduced the report to Members. 
 
Parish Councillor Berkeley spoke in objection of the application. 
It was proposed by Councillor Wyatt Lowe and seconded by Councillor Durrant that 
the application be approved. 
 
Vote: 
 
For:    8 against:  4       Abstained:  1 
 
Resolved: That planning permission is approved 
 
10   20/02549/FHA - TWO STOREY SIDE/REAR EXTENSION WITH A SINGLE 

STOREY REAR EXTENSION AND FRONT PORCH (AMENDED SCHEME) 
24 FINCH ROAD BERKHAMSTED HERTFORDSHIRE HP4 3LH 
 

The Case Officer, Natasha Vernal, introduced the report to Members. 
 
Frank Klimaszewski spoke in objection of the application. 
 
Town Councillor Armytage spoke in objection of the application. 
 
Dean Goodman spoke in support of the application. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Riddick and seconded by Councillor Uttley that the 
application be approved. 
 
Vote: 
 
For:     8 against:   4      Abstained:  1 
 
 
Resolved: That planning permission GRANTED 
 
11   QUARTERLY ENFORCEMENT REPORT 

 
The item was deferred to the next meeting due to time limitations. 



5 
 

 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 10.37 pm 
 


